Ministry of Housing,

Communities &
lLocal Government

Our Ref;
Your Ref:

I()/’“\ December 2018

Dear amwgm,

2018/20 FUND FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES, INCLUDING REFUGE, TO
HELP LOCAL AREAS MEET THE PRIORITIES FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE
SERVICES [No. 31/3482]

Thank you for your authority’s continued work to provide core support for refuges and
other accommodation based services and the local reforms needed to meet the
Priorities for Domestic Abuse Services. | am pleased to inform you that the
Department is now able to issue a Determination covering the 2018-19 element of the
2018/20 fund for domestic abuse services, including refuge, to help local areas meet
the priorities for domestic abuse services.

In line with the bidding prospectus for the fund, and as detailed in the individual bids
submitted, local authorities and their partners are committing to ensuring no victim is
turned away from the support they need by providing the appropriate services that
meet the differing needs of the victims.

| enclose a Determination made under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003,
for the purpose of providing grant support to councils in England towards expenditure
lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them to support the provision of domestic abuse
services, including refuge, to help local areas meet the priorities for domestic abuse
services for 2018/19.

Yours sincerely

Director of Social Housing

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Tel 030344 41246

Government HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk
Director of Housing

3 SW Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF



SPECIALIST ACCOMNMODATION-BASED SUPPORT AND SERVICE REFORM TO
MEET THE PRIORITIES FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES DETERMINATION
(2018-19) [No. 31/3482]

The Minister for Housing (“the Minister”) in exercise of the powers conferred by section
31 of the Local Government Act 2003 hereby makes the following determination: -

Citation

1)  This determination may be cited as the specialist accommodation-based support
and service reform to meet the Priorities for Domestic Abuse Services
Determination (2018-29) [No. 31/3482].

Purpose of the grant

2)  The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England
towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Minister determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the
amount of grant to be paid as set out in Annex A of this determination.

Treasury consent

4) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the
Minister obtained the consent of the Treasury

Signed by authority of the Minister for Housing.

kwmﬂ/ﬁ/\

Dnector of Social Housing
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

December 2018
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Tel 030344 41246
Government - HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Director of Housing
3 SW Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London

SWI1P 4DF



Annex A

Lead Local Authority

Adur & Worthing Council
Ashfield District Council

Barking and Dagenham, London Borough of (East London Housing Partnership Project)

Barking and Dagenham, London Borough of (Move on From Move on Project)

Barnet, London Borough of
Basildon Borough Council

Bath and North East Somerset
Bournemouth Borough Council
Brighton and Hove City Council
Camden, London Borough of
Central Bedfordshire Council
Cheshire East Council
Colchester Borough Council
Cornwall Council

Croydon, London Borough of
Derby City Council

Derbyshire County Council
Devon, North Council
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Eést Sussex-County (iouncil
Enfield Council

Gravesham Borough Council
Greenwich, Royal Borough of

Hackney, London Borough

Hammersmith and Fulham, London Borough of

Harrow Council

Hart District Council

Hertfordshire County Council (Hope House Project)

Hertfordshire County Council (Stalking Practitioners Project)

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government

Director of Housing

3 SW Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

Tel 030344 41246
HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk
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312,942
236,912
308,174
54,124
37,866
238,545
31,634
124,924
57,398
76,907
9,674
308,656
126,923
216,713
65,780
26,004
378,906
145,662
29,462
133,797
54,332
78,679
33,591
52,244
34,965
54,137
581,674
92,774
92,774




Hounslow, London Borough of

Kent County Council

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Lambeth, London Borough of
Lancashire County Council

Leeds City Council

Leicestershire County Council
Lewisham, London Borough
Lincolnshire County Council

London Borough of Islington

Luton Council

Manchester City

Newecastle City Council

Newham, London Borough of

Norfolk County Council

Nottingham City Council

Portsmouth City Council

Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council
Richmond and Wandsworth Councils
Salford City Council |
Sheffield City Council

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Stafford Borough Council

Stevenage Borough Council
Stoke-on-Trent City Council

Stroud District Council

Suffolk County Council

Surrey County Council

Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council
Tamworth Borough Council

Trafford Council

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government

Director of Housing

3 SW Fry Building

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF
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42,340
186,144
316,850
59,674
452,327
157,183
659,674
26,565
96,756
118,726
65,674
47,794
188,674
134,674
214,075
33,593
237,473
277,043
265,726
57,860
39,074
134,014
103,836
108,774
96,719
49,776

144,674

94,406
67,969
58,855

112,797




Warwickshire County Council ‘ £ 82,879 ‘
Westminster City Council (Green Room Project) ’ £ 357,388 l
Westminster City Council (Whole Housing Project) 1 £ 732,424 ‘
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Tel 030344 41246
Government HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Director of Housing
3 SW Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
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