

Our Ref: Your Ref:

December 2018

Dear cerceague,

2018/20 FUND FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES, INCLUDING REFUGE, TO HELP LOCAL AREAS MEET THE PRIORITIES FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES [No. 31/3482]

Thank you for your authority's continued work to provide core support for refuges and other accommodation based services and the local reforms needed to meet the Priorities for Domestic Abuse Services. I am pleased to inform you that the Department is now able to issue a Determination covering the 2018-19 element of the 2018/20 fund for domestic abuse services, including refuge, to help local areas meet the priorities for domestic abuse services.

In line with the bidding prospectus for the fund, and as detailed in the individual bids submitted, local authorities and their partners are committing to ensuring no victim is turned away from the support they need by providing the appropriate services that meet the differing needs of the victims.

I enclose a Determination made under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, for the purpose of providing grant support to councils in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them to support the provision of domestic abuse services, including refuge, to help local areas meet the priorities for domestic abuse services for 2018/19.

Yours sincerely

SW1P 4DF

Director of Social Housing

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Director of Housing 3 SW Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London Tel 030344 41246 HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk

SPECIALIST ACCOMMODATION-BASED SUPPORT AND SERVICE REFORM TO MEET THE PRIORITIES FOR DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICES DETERMINATION (2018-19) [No. 31/3482]

The Minister for Housing ("the Minister") in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 hereby makes the following determination: -

Citation

 This determination may be cited as the specialist accommodation-based support and service reform to meet the Priorities for Domestic Abuse Services Determination (2018-29) [No. 31/3482].

Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

Determination

3) The Minister determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid as set out in Annex A of this determination.

Treasury consent

4) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the Minister obtained the consent of the Treasury

Signed by authority of the Minister for Housing.

Director of Social Housing

Kandal

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

December 2018

Annex A

Lead Local Authority	2	2018-19	
Adur & Worthing Council	£	312,942	
Ashfield District Council	£	236,912	
Barking and Dagenham, London Borough of (East London Housing Partnership Project)	£	308,174	
Barking and Dagenham, London Borough of (Move on From Move on Project)	£	54,124	
Barnet, London Borough of	£	37,866	
Basildon Borough Council	£	238,545	
Bath and North East Somerset	£	31,634	
Bournemouth Borough Council	£	124,924	
Brighton and Hove City Council	£	57,398	
Camden, London Borough of	£	76,907	
Central Bedfordshire Council	£	9,674	
Cheshire East Council	£	308,656	
Colchester Borough Council	£	126,923	
Cornwall Council	£	216,713	
Croydon, London Borough of	£	65,780	
Derby City Council	£	26,004	
Derbyshire County Council	£	378,906	
Devon, North Council	£	145,662	
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council	£	29,462	
East Sussex County Council	£	133,797	
Enfield Council	£	54,332	
Gravesham Borough Council	£	78,679	
Greenwich, Royal Borough of	£	33,591	
Hackney, London Borough	£	52,244	
Hammersmith and Fulham, London Borough of	£	34,965	
Harrow Council	£	54,137	
Hart District Council	£	581,674	
Hertfordshire County Council (Hope House Project)	£	92,774	
Hertfordshire County Council (Stalking Practitioners Project)	£	92,774	

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Director of Housing 3 SW Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

Tel 030344 41246 HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Hounslow, London Borough of	£	42,340
Kent County Council	£	186,144
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council	£	316,850
Lambeth, London Borough of	£	59,674
Lancashire County Council	£	452,327
Leeds City Council	£	157,183
Leicestershire County Council	£	659,674
Lewisham, London Borough	£	26,565
Lincolnshire County Council	£	96,756
London Borough of Islington	£	118,726
Luton Council	£	65,674
Manchester City	£	47,794
Newcastle City Council	£	188,674
Newham, London Borough of	£	134,674
Norfolk County Council	£	214,075
Nottingham City Council	£	33,593
Portsmouth City Council	£	237,473
Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council	· £	277,043
Richmond and Wandsworth Councils	£	265,726
Salford City Council	£	57,860
Sheffield City Council	£	39,074
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council	£	134,014
Stafford Borough Council	£	103,836
Stevenage Borough Council	£	108,774
Stoke-on-Trent City Council	£	96,719
Stroud District Council	£	49,776
Suffolk County Council	£	144,674
Surrey County Council	£	94,406
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council	£	67,969
Tamworth Borough Council	£	58,855
Trafford Council	£	112,797

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Director of Housing 3 SW Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

Tel 030344 41246 HOUSINGDIRECTORS@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Warwickshire County Council	£	82,879
Westminster City Council (Green Room Project)	£	357,388
Westminster City Council (Whole Housing Project)	£	732,424